Technical studies to support the capital estimate to a ±15% accuracy were completed as follows:

› Process Plant - CPC Project Design Pty Ltd have prepared the capital cost estimate of the
construction of a new 200ktpa CIL processing plant inclusive of a dual sensor (XRT and EM) ore
sorter and associated site infrastructure;

› Non Process Infrastructure - consists of a 96 person camp complete with recreation room/wet mess,
drymess & gymnasium, mine site office complex, process plant workshop, fuel facility and associated
surface infrastructure. MACS have prepared estimates for installation and construction of the non
process infrastructure with buildings and equipment to be sourced independently by the owner.

› Other Owners Costs – Includes:

o Mobile equipment, light vehicles and buses to transport staff

o Bulk earthworks for airstrip resurfacing, camp and plant site earthworks, Stage 1 tailings
storage facility construction and an evaporation pond

o Underground mining plant and equipment including a primary vent fan, Mines rescue
equipment and refuge chambers

o Communications and IT infrastructure

Gold Price

(A$/oz)

FCF

(A$m)

NPV5%

(A$m)

IRR

(%)

Payback

(Mths)
Sensitivity

AISC

($/t mined)

NPV5%

(A$m)

IRR

(%)

Payback

(Mths)

1,400 25.1 14.8   15% 43 -25% 95 138.1   92% 11

1,500 50.1 36.6   29% 28 -15% 108 115.0   78% 13

1,600 75.2 58.5   43% 24 -10% 114 103.4   71% 14

1,700 100.2 80.4   57% 17 Base Case 127 80.4   57% 17

1,800 125.2 102.2   71% 14 +10% 140 57.3   42% 24

1,900 150.2 124.1   84% 12 +15% 146 45.7   35% 26

2,000 175.2 145.9   98% 11 +25% 159 22.6   20% 33

Description
Total Cost

(A$m)

Process Plant   24.3

Non Process Infrastructure   3.0

Other Ow ners Costs   5.1

Contingency   3.7

Total Initial Capital   36.1

Underground Rehabilitation   1.9

Pre-Production Working Capital   10.1

Total Pre-Production Capital   48.1

  ACN 144 766 236

Page | 24

› Estimates for rehabilitation of the existing underground portal and decline were derived from various
contract-mining companies who have provided indicative costings.

› Pre-production working capital includes preproduction mining costs to deliver ore to the ROM for
commissioning and all project preproduction cashflows.

The capital cost estimate for the power station has not been included in the DFS. EganStreet envisages a
build-own-operate (BOO) arrangement with a power-station contractor with all capital costs and operating
costs of the power station to be covered in the power supply charge.